INSIDabcdef_:MS_0001MS_0001
IN
S
ID
ab
cd
ef
_:

d
 so
b
c
d
 cf 
MPa
h
mm
a
mm
Transverse reinforcement
 tr bK d
fdh,e, MPa (ksi)
Bar 1 Bar 2
D43-L10-C1-S42 10 1 44.4 480 130 - 297 410
D43-L10-C1-S42-C 10 1 47.9 480 130 2D19@120 [2.22] 491 543
D43-L10-C1-S70 10 1 69.0 480 130 - 315 440
D43-L10-C2-S42 10 2 48.4 480 130 - 361 445
D43-L13-C1-S42 13 1 48.4 609 146 - 388 500
D43-L13-C1-S42-C 13 1 48.4 609 146 2D19@130 [2.05] 494 552
D43-L13-C1-S70 13 1 73.1 609 130 - 428 445
D43-L13-C2-S42 13 2 48.4 609 146 - 466 480
D43-L16-C1-S42 16 1 48.4 738 170 - 525 476
D43-L16-C1-S42-C 16 1 48.4 738 170 2D19@130 [2.05] 560 528
D43-L16-C1-S70 16 1 69.0 738 146 - 545 513
D43-L16-C2-S42 16 2 48.4 738 170 - 577 538
D43-L20-C1-S42 20 1 48.4 926 190 - 582 541
* D- L-C-S-:  is the bar diameter in mm;  is the embedded length normalized by
the bar diameter;  is the side cover normalized by the bar diameter;  is the design
compressive strength of concrete in MPa; “a” and “b” of  refer to the duplicate specimens; and
“C” of  refers to the confined specimen by transverse reinforcement.